liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows, or outflows, of
resources based upon the payment provisions of the contract. The new Statement establishes a single model for
lease accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under
the guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities in the statements of net position,
unless the lease is a short-term lease (under twelve months), or it transfers ownership of the underlying asset. The
lessee should reduce the lease liability over the lease term as payments are made and recognize an expense for
interest on the liability. Citizens has elected the full retrospective implementation method, which requires
restatement of all prior period financial information presented.

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars in thousands)

 22

The effect of the restatement on the statement of net position for the year ended December 31, 2021, was as
follows:

 As Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Noncurrent assets:
 Lease asset, net (GASB 87) $ - $ 53,921 $ 53,921

Total noncurrent assets  7,877,078  53,921  7,930,999

Total assets   9,522,726  53,921  9,576,647

Current liabilities:
 Current portion of lease liability (GASB 87)  -  3,249  3,249
 Other current liabilities  86,789  (2,707)  84,082

Total current liabilities  2,393,615  542  2,394,157

Noncurrent liabilities:
 Lease liability (GASB 87)  -  51,658  51,658

Total noncurrent liabilities  431,056  51,658  482,714

Net position, beginning of year  6,698,055  1,721  6,699,776

The effect of the restatement on the statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2021, was as follows:

 As previously   As
  Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Operating expenses:
 Other underwriting expenses-
   Interest and Amortization Expense – GASB 87 $ 143,201 $ 1,347 $ 144,548

Total operating expenses  1,175,634  1,347  1,176,981

Operating loss  (166,514)  1,347  (167,861)

Change in net position  (285,786)  1,347  (287,133)

Net position, beginning of year  6,983,841  (3,068)  6,980,773
Net position, end of year  6,698,055  1,721  6,699,776

A lease is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to use another entity’s nonfinancial assets (the
underlying asset) as specified in the contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction.
Examples of nonfinancial assets include buildings, land, vehicles, and equipment. Any contract that meets the
definition should be accounted for under the lease guidance, unless specifically excluded in the Statement.

Citizens Property Insurance Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars in thousands)

 23

In March 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 93 – Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates. This guidance is